Kira M. Slawson (7081) BLACKBURN & STOLL, L.C. Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 257 East 200 South, Suite 800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone: (801) 521-7900

Fax: (801) 578-3579

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Utah Administrative Code R746-8, Proposing to Repeal R746-360, R746-341, and R746-343	) ) ) ) ) )	Docket No. 17-R008-01  MOTION TO VACATE THE TECHNICAL CONFERENCE ON ONE-TIME DISTRIBUTIONS FROM UUSF
---	-------------	--

On April 4, 2018 at the request of CenturyLink, the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") set a Technical Conference to discuss one-time distributions from the Utah Universal Public Telecommunications Service Support Fund ("UUSF") for April 24, 2018. On April 18, 2018, at the joint request of Utah Rural Telecom Association ("URTA"), CenturyLink, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") and the Office of Consumer Services ("Office") (collectively the "interested parties"), the Commission issued and Amended Notice of Technical Conference and continued the Technical Conference in this matter to May 14, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. The interested parties continue to work diligently on a proposed rule for one-time distributions from the UUSF but need additional time to finalize the draft of the proposed rule.

At this point, to avoid further scheduling changes, URTA, CenturyLink, the Office and

the Division request that the Technical Conference scheduled for May 14, 2018 be vacated and the interested parties will request a Technical Conference when they have finalized their discussions on the one-time distributions from the UUSF rule. Therefore, URTA request that the Technical Conference scheduled for Monday, May 14, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. be vacated at this time. CenturyLink, the Division, and the Office join in this motion.

Respectfully submitted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2018.

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Vice Ver Sen

Kira M. Slawson

Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom

Association

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2018, I served a true and correct copy of Utah Rural Telecom Association's Motion to Vacate Technical Conference, Docket 17-R008-01, via e-mail transmission to the Commission's distribution list and to following persons at the e-mail addresses listed below:

Division of Public Utilities
Bill Duncan
Chris Parker
Erika Tedder
wduncan@utah.gov
chrisparker@utah.gov
etedder@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services Michelle Beck mbeck@utah.gov

Assistant Utah Attorneys Generals Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov Robert Moore rmoore@utah.gov

CenturyLink
Torry Somers
Torry.r.Somers@centurylink.com
James Farr
James.Farr@centurylink.com

Vice Ver Sen

Kira M. Slawson